
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 14 October 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 22 October 2025 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 
TW181XB 

 
To the members of the Standards Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Hull (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
C. Bateson 
 

J.R. Boughtflower 
J. Button 
D.L. Geraci 
 

K.M. Grant 
M.J. Lee 
S.C. Mooney 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.A. Dunn, T. Burrell, A. Mathur and K.E. Rutherford 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 6 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
June 2025. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Chair and Vice-Chair Positions on the Standards Committee 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update 
 

 

5.   Update to Climate Change Working Group Terms of Reference 
 

7 - 20 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Approve the change in name of the ‘Climate Change Working 
Group’ to the ‘Climate and Nature Working Group’, 

 
2. Consider and approve the revised Terms of Reference set out in 

Appendix A; and 
 

3. Make a recommendation to Council to approve adoption of this 
into the Council’s Consitution. 

 

 

6.   Review of the Members Code of Conduct (provisional) 
 

21 - 26 

 This report seeks to inform and assure the Committee following a 
review of the Councillor code of Conduct in Part 5(a) of the 
Constitution. 
 

 

7.   Changes to Contract Standing Orders 
 

27 - 40 

 Approval is sought from the Committee for the proposed amendments 
to the Contract Standing Orders. 
 

 

8.   Update on Standards Investigation 
 

 

 Report to follow 
 

 

 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
11 June 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

J.R. Boughtflower 

 

D.L. Geraci 

K.M. Grant 

 

M.J. Lee 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors T. Burrell 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell, J. Button and S.C. Mooney 

 

  

9/24   Minutes  
 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 12 
February 2025 and 09 April 2025. 
 
Councillor Geraci asked for it to be noted in the minutes that he did not agree 
that the minutes of the meeting held 12 February 2025 were an accurate 
record of the meeting. 
 

10/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

11/24   Amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Committee considered proposed amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution. The proposed amendments related to the scope of the delegated 
authority given to the Planning Development Manager. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Burrell 
that the proposed changes should be recommend to Council for approval. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Standards Committee, 11 June 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that it approves the 
proposed changes to the Constitution as set out in the report. 
 

12/24   Amendments to the Constitution - new Protocol on relations 
between Members  
 

The Committee considered a proposed new protocol on relations between 
members. 
 
During the discussion the Committee indicated that they would like the 
proposed protocol to be amended to reflect that if a member was mindful to 
submit a complaint about another member that they spoke to their Group 
Leader first. Their Group Leader would then contact the Group Leader of the 
other member and try to agree an informal resolution. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower, seconded by Councillor Bateson 
and resolved that the Council’s Monitoring Officer added some additional 
wording to the draft protocol (Paras 3.1 and 7.1). Once drafted, the additional 
wording would be circulated to committee members via email for their 
approval. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower, seconded by Councillor Bateson 
and resolved that the committee make a recommendation to Council that it 
approves the proposed new Member Relations Protocol subject to the agreed 
amendments.   
 

13/24   Update on Member Complaints  
 

The Committee considered a report that sought to update committee 
members on the number and outcomes of complaints about members, 
received and considered under the Council’s arrangements for dealing with 
allegation of a breach of the Code of Conduct.  
 
 
The Committee resolved to acknowledge the update on the number and 
outcomes of Member complaints dealt with since 01 January 2025. 
 

Page 6



Standards Committee - 22 October 2025 

Update to Climate Change Working Group Terms of Reference 

 

This item was considered at a meeting of the Environment and Sustainability 

Committee on 18 September 2025. The Committee resolved to  

1. Approve the change of name of the ‘Climate Change Working Group’ to the 

‘Climate and Nature Working Group’, 

 

2. Approve the Revised Terms of Reference as outlined in Appendix A of the 

report; and 

 

3. Refer the report to the Standards Committee to make a recommendation to 

Council for adoption in the Constitution. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5




[...]
nd nature 

are increasingly seen as 

interconnected policy areas. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Broaden the Group’s remit to include 

nature recovery and biodiversity, 

rename it the Climate and Nature 

• Seek Environmental and Sustainability 

Committee approval for the revised 

name and terms of reference 

Title Change of name and Terms of Reference of the Climate Change 
Working Group 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Arthur Stokhuyzen, Climate Change Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Corporate Priority Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Approve the change in name of the ‘Climate Change 
Working Group’ to the ‘Climate and Nature Working Group’ 

2. Consider and approve the revised Terms of Reference 
(ToR) set out in Appendix A. Refer the report to Standards 
Committee to make a recommendation to Council for 
adoption in the Constitution. 

Reason for Recommendation • The recommendation reflects the need to align the Group’s 
remit with the Council’s growing focus on both climate 
change and nature.  

• The new name and terms of reference will support 
councillors’ engagement in upcoming biodiversity and 
planning projects and improve governance.  

• This change also brings us in line with other Surrey 
authorities who have already adopted a similar approach. 

Page 10



 
 

Working Group, and allow all 

councillors to attend sessions. 

• Refer the proposed changes to 

Standards Committee to make a 

recommendation to Council for 

adoption in the Constitution. 

 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The existing Climate Change Working Group (CCWG) has focused primarily 
on issues relating to carbon reduction, energy, and climate resilience. 
However, as the Council’s environmental agenda expands, there is an 
increasing need for more integrated consideration of biodiversity, nature 
recovery, and land use, which are central to achieving long-term sustain
[...]
final report cleared by MAT    

  
 
  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
 

  

Page 22



 
 

Standards Committee   

 

22 October 2025  

 

1. Executive summary of the report (expand detail in Key Issues section 
below) 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Council has previously adopted Local 

Government Association (LGA) Model 

Councillor Code of Conduct (“the Code”) 

• To comply with best practice   

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Review the Code to ensure this aligns with 

the LGA annual revisions  

• To note the contents of this report  

 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Local authorities have a statutory duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by their members and co-opted members (s.27(1) 
Localism Act 2011).  By way of discharging this duty, all local authorities must 
adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is expected of members and co-
opted members when they are acting in that capacity (s.27(2) of the Localism 
Act 2011).  

2.2 Consequently, the Council has adopted the Code (part 5(a) of the 
Constitution) which is based on the LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct. 

Title Review of Councillor Code of Conduct in Part 5(a) of the 
Constitution    

Purpose of the report To inform and assure  

Report Author Linda Heron, Group Head Corporate Governance and Monitoring 
Officer  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No  

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority This report is for information only  

Recommendations 

 

This report is for information only  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

This report is for information only   

Page 23



 
 

2.3 LGA reviews the Model Councillor Code of Conduct annually to ensure it 
continues to be fit for purpose and incorporates relevant changes in 
legislation.  The Council is not required to undertake annual review of the 
Code, but it is best practice to do so.  Annual review of the Code also 
demonstrates the Council’s commitment to high stan
[...]
 to be audited, as well as auditing a sample of 
lower value spends for compliance with these Contract Standing Orders (CSOs). 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Update to Climate Change Working Group Terms of Reference
	MAT Report Climate & Nature Working Group
	Appendix A Climate & Nature Working Group Terms of Reference

	6 Review of the Members Code of Conduct (provisional)
	7 Changes to Contract Standing Orders



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
22 October 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
M. Hull (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

C. Bateson 

J.R. Boughtflower 

 

J. Button 

D.L. Geraci 

K.M. Grant 

 

M.J. Lee 

S.C. Mooney 

 

 

In Attendance: Councillors A. Burrell and J. Sexton 

 
 

14/25   Minutes  
 

Committee resolved to agree the minutes of the meeting held 11 June 2025. 
 

15/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

16/25   Chair and Vice-Chair Positions on the Standards Committee  
 

The Council’s Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that the previous 
Independent Chair had resigned and that the current Vice-Chair would be 
chairing the Committee. A recruitment exercise would be undertaken in the 
new year to appoint a new Independent Chair. 
 

17/25   Update to Climate Change Working Group Terms of Reference  
 

The Committee considered a report that had previously been brought before 
the Environment and Sustainability Committee on 18 September and they  
had resolved to make a recommendation to the Standards Committee.  
 
The Committee resolved to make a recommendation to Council to: 
 

1. Approve the change of name of the ‘Climate Change Working Group’ 
to the ‘Climate and Nature Working Group’, 

 



 
Standards Committee, 22 October 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

2. Approve the Revised Terms of Reference as outlined in Appendix A of 
the report; and 
 

3. To adopt the changes into the Council’s Constitution. 
 

18/25   Review of the Members Code of Conduct (provisional)  
 

The Committee received an update on the review of the Councillor Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The Committee resolved to acknowledge the update on the review of the 
Councillor Code of Conduct. 
 

19/25   Changes to Contract Standing Orders  
 

The Committee considered a report that sought a recommendation to be 
made to Council. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Consider the updated Contract Standing Orders; and 
 

2. Recommend that the Council approve the updated Contract Standing 
Orders as set out in the report. 

 

20/25   Update on Standards Investigation  
 

The Council’s Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on the external 
review relating to the Standards Sub-Committee Hearing on 17 October 2024 
that had been completed. 
 
The Committee were asked to consider options in Section 3 of the report and 
to approve the recommendation in Sections 3.1 and 3.2 of the report. 
 
The Committee considered whether the report should be discussed in an 
open or private session. A vote was taken as follows: 
 
To go into a closed session – 4 votes 
To remain in an open session – 4 votes 
 
The Committee were advised that there was a deadlock and that if the 
balance was equal or tipped toward disclosure the information must be made 
public therefore the meeting remained in an open session. 
 
Councillor Geraci requested a named vote 
 
The Committee voted on the recommendations in Section 3.1 and 3.2 
separately as follows: 
 



 
Standards Committee, 22 October 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

Recommendation 3.1 – Determine that the decision made by the Hearing 
stands, is final, cannot be re-opened and no further action shall be taken – 
 
 

For Councillors Attewell, Boughtflower, Lee, Mooney – 4 votes 

Against Councillors Bateson, Button, Geraci, Grant – 4 votes 

 
 
Recommendation 3.2 – Accept the recommendations set out in paragraphs 
124-127 (inclusive) of the report produced by The Investigating Officer – 
 

For Councillors Attewell, Boughtflower, Lee, Mooney – 4 votes 

Against Councillors Bateson, Button, Geraci, Grant – 4 votes 

 
As both of the above votes resulted in a deadlock situation, the Committee 
were advised that the recommendations FELL.  
 


